Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JANUARY 19, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Noel A. Mora

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 004-2016

A RESOLUTION GIVING RECOGNITION AND COMMENDATION TO MR. LORENZO T. PATINO, A TRICYCLE DRIVER AND A RESIDENT OF ATULAYAN, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR HIS EXEMPLARY ACT OF HONESTY

Sponsors:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello

Co-Sponsors: I

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepenas
Hon. Aurora A. Ave
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

WHEREAS, MR. LORENZO T. PATTNO, a tricycle driver from Atulayan, Tuguegarao City, returned to Bombo Radyo on January 10, 2016 a bag left by Mrs. Rebecca Bumanglag, a cash amounting to Four Thousand Pesos (P4,000.00) and checks amounting to Two Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Pesos (P299,000.00) with a grand total of Three Hundred Three Thousand Pesos (P303,000.00);

WHEREAS, the act exhibited by MR. LORENZO T. PATINO is worthy of recognition in line with the provisions of City Ordinance No. 04-2013, otherwise known as the "Character City Ordinance of Tuguegarao City";



WHEREAS, Mr. Patino has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of his exemplary act of honesty, integrity and selfless service as a Model Tricycle Driver.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND MR. LORENZO T. PATINO, a tricycle driver and a resident of Atulayan, Tuguegarao City, for his exemplary act of Honesty.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Mr. Patino, for his information.

RESOLVED FINALLY, to forward a copy of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, for ready reference.

On motion of Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 004-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

ION. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

æl